

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

IA 15-17 of 2010

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5092 OF 2009

SUBHASH CHANDRA & ANR. ... Appellant(s)

Versus

DELHI SUBORDINATE SER.SEL.BOARD & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

O R D E R

IAs 15 to 17 of 2010 have been filed by Ms. Poonam Devi and several others, praying for leave to be impleaded in C.A.No.5092 of 2009, which had already been disposed of on 4th August, 2009.

We see absolutely no reason to implead any party after the appeal had been finally disposed of. Accordingly, the same are dismissed.

There will, however, be no orders as to costs.

.....J.  
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.  
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

NEW DELHI;  
April 29, 2011.

ITEM NO.2 COURT NO.2 SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
IA 15-17/2011 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5092 OF 2009

SUBHASH CHANDRA & ANR. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

DELHI SUBORDINATE SER.SEL.BOARD & ORS. Respondent(s)

( for permission to file appln.for impleadment and impleadment as party respondent and office reort )

Date: 29/04/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Appellant(s) Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Adv.  
Mrs. Chandan Ramamurthy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. K.S. Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Chand Kiran, Adv.  
Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, Adv.  
Mr. Kartar Singh, Adv.

MCD Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swasrup, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjal Benerjee, Adv.

Mr. H.K. Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Ms. Anjali Chaturvedi, Adv.

/applicant Mr. Rajesh Phalak, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

IAS 15 to 17 of 2010 have been filed by Ms. Poonam Devi and several others, praying for leave to be impleaded in C.A.No.5092 of 2009, which had already been disposed of on 4th August, 2009.

We see absolutely no reason to implead any party after the appeal had been finally disposed of. Accordingly, the same are dismissed.

There will, however, be no orders as to costs.

(Sheetal Dhingra) (Juginder Kaur)  
Court Master Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]